4510

(h) in title III under the heading ‘‘Voca-
tional and Adult Education” by striking
€‘$6,000,000”" the first time that it appears and
inserting ‘‘$14,000,000”’, and by inserting be-
fore the period at the end of the paragraph
the following: ‘‘: Provided further, That of the
amounts made available for the Perkins Act,
$4,100,000 shall be for tribally controlled
postsecondary vocational institutions under
section 117;

(i) in title III under the heading ‘‘Higher
Education” by inserting after the first pro-
viso the following: ‘‘Provided further, That
funds available for part A, subpart 2 of title
VII of the Higher Education Act shall be
available to fund awards for academic year
1999-2000 for fellowships under part A, sub-
part 1 of title VII of said Act, under the
terms and conditions of part A, subpart 1:’;

(j) in title III under the heading ‘‘Edu-
cation Research, Statistics, and Improve-
ment”’ by inserting after the third proviso
the following: ‘“Provided further, That of the
funds appropriated under section 10601 of
title X of the Elementary and Secondary
Education Act of 1965, as amended, $1,000,000
shall be used to conduct a violence preven-
tion demonstration program: Provided fur-
ther, That of the funds appropriated under
section 10601 of title X of the Elementary
and Secondary Education Act of 1965, as
amended, $50,000 shall be awarded to the Cen-
ter for Educational Technologies to conduct
a feasibility study and initial planning and
design of an effective CD ROM product that
would complement the book, We the People:
The Citizen and the Constitution:”’;

(k) in title III under the heading ‘‘Reading
Excellence’ by inserting before the period at
the end of the paragraph the following: ‘‘:
Provided, That up to one percent of the
amount appropriated shall be available Octo-
ber 1, 1998 for peer review of applications’’;

(1) in title V in section 510(3) by inserting
after ‘“‘Act” the following: ‘‘or subsequent
Departments of Labor, Health and Human
Services, Education, and Related Agencies
Appropriations Acts’’; and

(m)(1) in title VIII in section 405 by strik-
ing subsection (e) and inserting the fol-
lowing:

‘“(e) OTHER REFERENCES TO TITLE VII OF
THE STEWART B. MCKINNEY HOMELESS AS-
SISTANCE AcT.—The table of contents of the
Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance
Act (42 U.S.C. 11301 et seq.) is amended—

‘(1) by striking the items relating to title
VII of such Act, except the item relating to
the title heading and the items relating to
subtitles B and C of such title; and

‘“(2) by striking the item relating to the
title heading for title VII and inserting the
following:

“‘TITLE VII-EDUCATION AND
TRAINING’.”.

(2) The amendments made by subsection
(m)(1) of this section shall take effect as if
included in Public Law 105-277 on the date of
its enactment.

SEC. 4007. The last sentence of section
5595(b) of title 5, United States Code (as
added by section 309(a)(2) of the Legislative
Branch Appropriations Act, 1999, Public Law
105-275) is amended by striking ‘“‘(a)(1)(G)”’
and inserting ‘“(a)(1)(C)’.

SEC. 4008. The Department of Transpor-
tation and Related Agencies Appropriations
Act, 1999 (as contained in division A, section
101(g) of the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations
Act, 1999 (Public Law 105-277)) is amended:
(a) in title I under the heading ‘‘National
Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Op-
erations and Research, (Highway Trust
Fund)”’ by inserting before the period at the
end of the paragraph ‘: Provided further,
That notwithstanding other funds available
in this Act for the National Advanced Driv-

JOURNAL OF THE

ing Simulator Program, funds under this
heading are available for obligation, as nec-
essary, to continue this program through
September 30, 1999,

SEC. 4009. Division B, title II, chapter 5 of
the Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency
Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999 (Pub-
lic Law 105-277) is amended under the head-
ing ‘‘Capitol Police Board, Security En-
hancements’ by inserting before the period
at the end of the paragraph ‘: Provided fur-
ther, That for purposes of carrying out the
plan or plans described under this heading
and consistent with the approval of such
plan or plans pursuant to this heading, the
Capitol Police Board shall transfer the por-
tion of the funds made available under this
heading which are to be used for personnel
and overtime increases for the United States
Capitol Police to the heading ‘‘Capitol Police
Board, Capitol Police, Salaries’ under the
Act making appropriations for the legisla-
tive branch for the fiscal year involved, and
shall allocate such portion between the Ser-
geant at Arms of the House of Representa-
tives and the Sergeant at Arms and Door-
keeper of the Senate in such amounts as may
be approved by the Committee on Appropria-
tions of the House of Representatives and
the Committee on Appropriations of the Sen-
ate”.

SEC. 4010. Section 3027(d)(3) of the Trans-
portation Equity Act for the 21st Century (49
U.S.C. 5307 note; 112 Stat. 366) as added by
section 360 of the Department of Transpor-
tation and Related Agencies Appropriations
Act, 1999 (as contained in division A, section
101(g) of the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations
Act, 1999 (Public Law 105-277)) is re-des-
ignated as section 3027(c)(3).

SEC. 4011. The Departments of Commerce,
Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Re-
lated Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999 (as
contained in division A, section 101(b) of the
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Sup-
plemental Appropriations Act, 1999 (Public
Law 105-277)) is amended—

(a) in title I, under the heading ‘‘Legal Ac-
tivities, Salaries and Expenses, General
Legal Activities’, by inserting ‘‘and shall re-
main available until September 30, 2000’
after ‘‘Holocaust Assets in the United
States’’; and

(b) in title IV, under the heading ‘‘Depart-
ment of State, Administration of Foreign Af-
fairs, Salaries and Expenses’, by inserting
‘‘and shall remain available until September
30, 2000 after ‘‘Holocaust Assets in the
United States”.

TITLE V—GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 5001. No part of any appropriation
contained in this Act shall remain available
for obligation beyond the current fiscal year
unless expressly so provided herein.

This Act may be cited as the ‘1999 Emer-
gency Supplemental Appropriations Act’.

It was decided in the
negative .........oocoiinl

145.10 [Roll No. 118]
AYES—164
Ackerman Brown (OH) DeGette
Allen Campbell Delahunt
Baldwin Capps DeLauro
Barcia Capuano Deutsch
Barrett (WI) Cardin Dingell
Becerra Carson Dixon
Bentsen Clay Engel
Berkley Clayton Eshoo
Berry Clyburn Etheridge
Bishop Condit Evans
Blagojevich Conyers Farr
Blumenauer Costello Fattah
Bonior Coyne Filner
Boswell Crowley Ford
Boucher Cummings Frank (MA)
Boyd Davis (FL) Frost
Brown (FL) Davis (IL) Gejdenson

520

Gephardt
Gonzalez
Gutierrez
Hall (OH)
Hastings (FL)
Hilliard
Hinchey
Hinojosa
Holt
Hooley
Hoyer
Inslee
Jackson (IL)
Jackson-Lee
(TX)
Jefferson
John
Johnson, E. B.
Jones (OH)
Kaptur
Kennedy
Kilpatrick
Kind (WI)
LaFalce
Lampson
Lantos
Larson
Levin
Lewis (GA)
Lipinski
Lofgren
Lowey
Lucas (KY)
Luther
Maloney (NY)
Markey
Martinez
Matsui
McCarthy (MO)

Abercrombie
Aderholt
Andrews
Archer
Armey
Bachus
Baird
Baker
Baldacci
Ballenger
Barr
Barrett (NE)
Bartlett
Barton
Bass
Bateman
Bereuter
Biggert
Bilbray
Bilirakis
Bliley
Blunt
Boehlert
Boehner
Bonilla
Bono
Borski
Brady (PA)
Brady (TX)
Bryant
Burr
Burton
Buyer
Callahan
Calvert
Camp
Canady
Cannon
Castle
Chabot
Chambliss
Chenoweth
Clement
Coble
Coburn
Collins
Combest
Cook
Cooksey
Cramer
Crane
Cubin
Cunningham
Danner
Davis (VA)
Deal
DeFazio
DeLay
DeMint

McCarthy (NY)

McDermott

McGovern

MclIntyre

Meehan

Meek (FL)

Meeks (NY)

Menendez

Millender-
McDonald

Miller, George

Minge

Mink

Moakley

Moore

Nadler

Napolitano

Neal

Oberstar

Obey

Olver

Ortiz

Owens

Pallone

Pascrell

Pastor

Paul

Payne

Pelosi

Peterson (MN)

Petri

Phelps

Pomeroy

Price (NC)

Rahall

Rangel

Reyes

Rothman

Roybal-Allard

NOES—260

Diaz-Balart
Dickey
Dicks
Doggett
Dooley
Doolittle
Doyle
Dreier
Duncan
Dunn
Edwards
Ehlers
Ehrlich
Emerson
English
Everett
Ewing
Fletcher
Foley
Forbes
Fossella
Fowler
Franks (NJ)
Frelinghuysen
Gallegly
Ganske
Gekas
Gibbons
Gilchrest
Gillmor
Gilman
Goode
Goodlatte
Goodling
Gordon
Goss
Graham
Granger
Green (WI)
Greenwood
Gutknecht
Hall (TX)
Hansen
Hastings (WA)
Hayes
Hayworth
Hefley
Herger
Hill (IN)
Hill (MT)
Hilleary
Hobson
Hoeffel
Hoekstra
Holden
Horn
Hostettler
Houghton
Hulshof

May 6

Rush

Sabo
Sanchez
Sanders
Sandlin
Sawyer
Schakowsky
Scott
Sherman
Shows
Snyder
Spratt
Stabenow
Stenholm
Strickland
Stupak
Tanner
Tauscher
Thompson (CA)
Thompson (MS)
Thurman
Tierney
Towns
Udall (CO)
Udall (NM)
Velazquez
Vento
Visclosky
Waters
Watt (NC)
Waxman
Weiner
Wexler
Weygand
Wise
Woolsey
Wu

Hunter
Hutchinson
Hyde
Isakson
Istook
Jenkins
Johnson (CT)
Johnson, Sam
Jones (NC)
Kanjorski
Kasich
Kelly
Kildee
King (NY)
Kingston
Kleczka
Klink
Knollenberg
Kolbe
Kucinich
LaHood
Largent
Latham
LaTourette
Lazio
Leach

Lee

Lewis (CA)
Lewis (KY)
Linder
LoBiondo
Lucas (OK)
Maloney (CT)
Manzullo
Mascara
McCollum
McCrery
McHugh
MeclInnis
MecIntosh
McKeon
McKinney
Metcalf
Mica
Miller (FL)
Miller, Gary
Mollohan
Moran (KS)
Moran (VA)
Morella
Murtha
Myrick
Nethercutt
Ney
Northup
Norwood
Nussle

Ose

Oxley



1999

Packard Sanford Talent
Pease Saxton Tancredo
Peterson (PA) Scarborough Tauzin
Pickering Schaffer Taylor (MS)
Pickett Sensenbrenner Taylor (NC)
Pitts Serrano Terry
Pombo Sessions Thomas
Porter Shadegg Thornberry
Portman Shaw Thune
Pryce (OH) Shays Toomey
Quinn Sherwood Traficant
Radanovich Shimkus Turner
Ramstad Shuster Upton
Regula Simpson Walden
Reynolds Sisisky Walsh
Riley Skeen Wamp
Rivers Skelton Watkins
Rodriguez Smith (MI) Watts (OK)
Roemer Smith (NJ) Weldon (FL)
Rogan Smith (TX) Weldon (PA)
Rogers Smith (WA) Weller
Rohrabacher Souder Whitfield
Ros-Lehtinen Spence Wicker
Roukema Stark Wilson
Royce Stearns Wolf
Ryan (WI) Stump Young (AK)
Ryun (KS) Sununu Young (FL)
Salmon Sweeney

NOT VOTING—9
Berman Green (TX) Slaughter
Brown (CA) Kuykendall Tiahrt
Cox McNulty Wynn

So the amendment was not agreed to.
After some further time,

945.11 RECORDED VOTE

A recorded vote by electronic device
was ordered in the Committee of the
Whole on the following amendment
submitted by Mr. ISTOOK:

At the end of the bill, insert after the last
section (preceding the short title) the fol-
lowing new section:

SEC. 503. None of the funds appropriated by
this Act shall be available for the implemen-
tation of any plan to invade the Federal Re-
public of Yugoslavia with ground forces of
the United States, except in time of war.

It was decided in the { Yeas

negative Nays
145.12 [Roll No. 119]

AYES—117
Archer Goodlatte Peterson (MN)
Bachus Goodling Petri
Baker Graham Pitts
Baldwin Gutknecht Pombo
Barr Hall (TX) Ramstad
Bartlett Hayworth Rivers
Barton Hefley Rogan
Bass Herger Rohrabacher
Bilbray Hill (MT) Ros-Lehtinen
Bilirakis Hilleary Royce
Bonilla Hoekstra Ryan (WI)
Brady (TX) Hostettler Salmon
Bryant Hulshof Sanders
Burton Istook Sanford
Campbell Jackson (IL) Scarborough
Canady Johnson, Sam Schaffer
Cannon Jones (NC) Sensenbrenner
Chabot Kasich Serrano
Chenoweth Kleczka Sessions
Coble Kucinich Shadegg
Coburn Largent Shuster
Combest Lee Smith (MI)
Conyers Linder Smith (TX)
Cook LoBiondo Souder
Crane Lucas (OK) Stark
Cubin Manzullo Stump
Danner McDermott Sununu
DeFazio McIntosh Talent
DeLay McKinney Tancredo
DeMint Metcalf Tauzin
Doolittle Miller, George Taylor (NC)
Duncan Mink Thune
Ehlers Moran (KS) Towns
English Myrick Upton
Franks (NJ) Ney Wamp
Ganske Norwood Watkins
Gekas Ose Weldon (FL)
Gibbons Paul Weldon (PA)
Goode Pease Young (AK)

Abercrombie
Ackerman
Aderholt
Allen
Andrews
Armey
Baird
Baldacci
Ballenger
Barcia
Barrett (NE)
Barrett (WI)
Bateman
Becerra
Bentsen
Berkley
Berry
Biggert
Bishop
Blagojevich
Blumenauer
Blunt
Boehlert
Boehner
Bonior
Bono
Borski
Boswell
Boucher
Boyd
Brady (PA)
Brown (FL)
Brown (OH)
Burr

Buyer
Callahan
Calvert
Camp
Capps
Capuano
Cardin
Carson
Castle
Chambliss
Clay
Clayton
Clement
Clyburn
Collins
Condit
Costello
Coyne
Cramer
Crowley
Cummings
Cunningham
Davis (FL)
Davis (IL)
Davis (VA)
Deal
DeGette
Delahunt
DeLauro
Deutsch
Diaz-Balart
Dickey
Dicks
Dingell
Dixon
Doggett
Dooley
Doyle
Dreier
Dunn
Edwards
Ehrlich
Emerson
Engel
Eshoo
Etheridge
Evans
Everett
Ewing

Farr
Fattah
Filner
Fletcher
Foley
Forbes
Ford
Fossella
Fowler
Frank (MA)
Frelinghuysen
Frost
Gallegly
Gejdenson
Gephardt
Gilchrest

NOES—301

Gillmor
Gilman
Gonzalez
Gordon
Goss
Granger
Green (WI)
Gutierrez
Hall (OH)
Hansen
Hastert
Hastings (FL)
Hastings (WA)
Hayes
Hill (IN)
Hilliard
Hinchey
Hinojosa
Hobson
Hoeffel
Holden
Holt
Hooley
Horn
Houghton
Hoyer
Hunter
Hutchinson
Hyde
Inslee
Isakson
Jackson-Lee
(TX)
Jefferson
Jenkins
John
Johnson (CT)
Johnson, E. B.
Jones (OH)
Kanjorski
Kaptur
Kelly
Kennedy
Kildee
Kilpatrick
Kind (WI)
Kingston
Klink
Knollenberg
Kolbe
LaFalce
LaHood
Lampson
Lantos
Larson
Latham
LaTourette
Lazio
Leach
Levin
Lewis (CA)
Lewis (KY)
Lipinski
Lofgren
Lowey
Lucas (KY)
Luther
Maloney (CT)
Maloney (NY)
Markey
Martinez
Mascara
Matsui
McCarthy (MO)
McCarthy (NY)
McCollum
McCrery
McGovern
McHugh
McInnis
McIntyre
McKeon
Meehan
Meek (FL)
Meeks (NY)
Menendez
Mica
Millender-
McDonald
Miller (FL)
Miller, Gary
Minge
Moakley
Mollohan
Moore
Moran (VA)
Morella
Murtha
Nadler

521

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Napolitano
Neal
Nethercutt
Northup
Nussle
Oberstar
Obey

Olver
Ortiz
Owens
Oxley
Pallone
Pascrell
Pastor
Payne
Pelosi
Peterson (PA)
Phelps
Pickering
Pickett
Pomeroy
Porter
Portman
Price (NC)
Pryce (OH)
Quinn
Radanovich
Rahall
Rangel
Regula
Reyes
Reynolds
Riley
Rodriguez
Roemer
Rogers
Rothman
Roukema
Roybal-Allard
Rush
Ryun (KS)
Sabo
Sanchez
Sandlin
Sawyer
Saxton
Schakowsky
Scott
Shaw
Shays
Sherman
Sherwood
Shimkus
Shows
Simpson
Sisisky
Skeen
Skelton
Smith (NJ)
Smith (WA)
Snyder
Spence
Spratt
Stabenow
Stearns
Stenholm
Strickland
Stupak
Sweeney
Tanner
Tauscher
Taylor (MS)
Terry
Thomas
Thompson (CA)
Thompson (MS)
Thornberry
Thurman
Tierney
Toomey
Traficant
Turner
Udall (CO)
Udall (NM)
Velazquez
Vento
Visclosky
Walden
Walsh
Waters
Watt (NC)
Watts (OK)
Waxman
Weiner
Weller
Wexler
Weygand
Whitfield
Wicker

145.13

Wilson Wolf Wu

Wise Woolsey Young (FL)
NOT VOTING—16

Bereuter Green (TX) Packard

Berman Greenwood Slaughter

Bliley King (NY) Tiahrt

Brown (CA) Kuykendall Wynn

Cooksey Lewis (GA)

Cox McNulty

So the amendment was not agreed to.

The Committee rose informally to re-
ceive messages from the President.

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.
LAHOOD, assumed the Chair.

945.13 MESSAGES FROM THE PRESIDENT

Sundry messages in writing from the
President of the United States were
communicated to the House by Mr.
Sherman Williams, one of his secre-
taries.

The Committee resumed its sitting;
and after some further time spent
therein,

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.
PEASE, assumed the Chair.

When Mr. THORNBERRY, Chairman,
pursuant to House Resolution 159, re-
ported the bill back to the House with
sundry amendments adopted by the
Committee.

The previous question having been
ordered by said resolution.

The following amendments, reported
from the Committee of the Whole
House on the state of the Union, were
agreed to:

Page 27, after line 23, insert the following
new chapter (and redesignate the subsequent
chapter and sections accordingly):

CHAPTER 5
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FARM SERVICE AGENCY
AGRICULTURAL CREDIT INSURANCE FUND
PROGRAM ACCOUNT

For additional gross obligations for the
principal amount of direct and guaranteed
loans as authorized by 7 U.S.C. 1928-1929, to
be available from funds in the Agricultural
Credit Insurance Fund, $1,095,000,000, as fol-
lows: $350,000,000 for guaranteed farm owner-
ship loans; $200,000,000 for direct farm owner-
ship loans; $185,000,000 for direct farm oper-
ating loans; $185,000,000 for subsidized guar-
anteed farm operating loans; and $175,000,000
for emergency farm loans.

For the additional cost of direct and guar-
anteed farm loans, including the cost of
modifying such loans as defined in section
502 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974,
to remain available until September 30, 2000:
farm operating loans, $28,804,000, of which
$12,635,000 shall be for direct loans and
$16,169,000 shall be for guaranteed subsidized
loans; farm ownership loans, $35,505,000, of
which $29,940,000 shall be for direct loans and
$5,565,000 shall be for guaranteed loans; emer-
gency loans, $41,300,000; and administrative
expenses to carry out the loan programs,
$4,000,000: Provided, That the entire amount
is designated by the Congress as an emer-
gency requirement pursuant to section
2561(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.

OFFSETS—THIS CHAPTER
BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head-

ing in Public Law 105-118 and in prior acts



		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-06-02T11:27:39-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




